financial information as disclosed pursuant to paragraph 4.29(1) of the Listing
Rules.

Yours faithfully,
Lawrence CPA Ltd

Hong Kong

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

– 89 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group presented below
has been prepared based on the latest annual published audited consolidated balance
sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2005 and adjusted to illustrate the effect of the
Acquisition.

For the purpose of presenting the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet
of the Group as at 31 December 2005, it has been assumed that the Acquisition took place
on 31 December 2005.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group as at
31 December 2005 or at any future dates.

The information of Grand Panorama is derived from the most recent accountants’
report on it for the 9 months from 1 January 2006 to 30 September 2006.

The Grand
Group Panorama Adjustments Pro forma

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2, 3)

Non-Current Assets
Fixed assets 1,916 705 2,621
Deferred development

costs 12,772 – 12,772
Goodwill – 511 32,107 4, 8 32,618
Available-for-sale

investments 91,700 – 91,700

106,388 1,216 139,711
----------- ----------- -----------

Current assets
Inventories 3,444 – 3,444
Trade receivable 24,718 – 24,718
Commission receivable – 944 944
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 16,006 531 16,537
Pledged time deposits 139 – 139
Cash and bank balances 52,173 150 (19,248) 5 33,075

96,480 1,625 78,857
----------- ----------- -----------

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

– 90 –

The Grand
Group Panorama Adjustments Pro forma

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2, 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payable 2,002 – 2,002
Tax payable 8,993 – 8,993
Commission payable – 451 451
Accrued expenses and

other payables 35,525 4,368 39,893
Amounts due to a related

company – 269 269
Secured bank loans 626 – 626
Current portion of

obligation under
finance lease 203 – 203

47,349 5,088 52,437
----------- ----------- -----------

Net current assets/(liabilities) 49,131 (3,463) 26,420
----------- ----------- -----------

Total assets less current
liabilities 155,519 (2,247) 166,131

----------- ----------- -----------

Non-current liabilities
Obligation under finance lease 51 – 51
Deferred tax 159 – 159

210 – 210
----------- ----------- -----------

155,309 (2,247) 165,921

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent:

Share capital 55,735 81 11,765 6
(81) 7 67,500

Share premium – 1,011 235 6
(1,011) 7 235

Accumulated losses (253,341) (3,339) 1,951 7 (254,729)
Other reserves 352,915 – 352,915

155,309 (2,247) 165,921

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

– 91 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

1. The audited financial figures are extracted from the 2005 consolidated financial statements of the
Group.

2. The financial figures are the consolidated financial statements of Grand Panorama and Conity
Investment & Consultants (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. (“Conity”) as at 30 September 2006.

3. The financial information are translated from renminbi (“RMB”) at the exchange rate of HK$1.00
to RMB1.02.

4. The amount represents goodwill arising on the acquisition of the share capital of Grand Panorama.